

FILE

**BEFORE
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO**

16
RECEIVED-DOCKETING DIV
2008 FEB -5 AM 9:10
PUCO

In the Matter of the Application of Ohio Edison	:	
Company, The Cleveland Electric Illuminating	:	Case No. 07-551-EL-AIR
Company and The Toledo Edison Company for	:	Case No. 07-551-EL-ATA
Authority to Increase Rates for Distribution	:	Case No. 07-553-EL-AAM
Service, Modify Certain Accounting Practices and	:	Case No. 07-554-EL-UNC
for Tariff Approvals.	:	

**CORRECTED
ATTACHMENTS
TO
PREFILED TESTIMONY
OF
SYEDA CHOUDHURY
ACCOUNTING & ELECTRICITY DIVISION
UTILITIES DEPARTMENT
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO**

STAFF EXHIBIT _____

February 5, 2008

This is to certify that the images appearing are an
accurate and complete reproduction of a case file
document delivered in the regular course of business.
Technician D Date Processed 2.5.08

THE CLEVELAND ELECTRIC ILLUMINATING COMPANY
CASE NO. 07-551-EL-AIR
OTHER OPERATING REVENUES ADJUSTMENT

Schedule C-3.15

(1)	Adjusted Accounts 451 and 456 Other Operating Revenues (a)	\$	6,408,467
(2)	Test Year Accounts 451 and 456 Other Operating Revenues (b)		<u>13,355,049</u>
(3)	Adjustment (1) - (2)	\$	<u>(6,946,582)</u>

- (a) Staff's WPC-3.20
(b) Applicant's Schedule C-2.1

OHIO EDISON COMPANY
CASE NO. 07-551-EL-AIR
OTHER OPERATING REVENUES ADJUSTMENT

Schedule C-3.15

(1)	Adjusted Accounts 456 Other Operating Revenues (a)	\$	2,912,702
(2)	Test Year Accounts 456 Other Operating Revenues (b)		<u>13,539,159</u>
(3)	Adjustment (1) - (2)	\$	<u>(10,626,457)</u>

- (a) Staff's WPC-3.20
(b) Applicant's Schedule C-2.1

THE TOLEDO EDISON COMPANY
CASE NO. 07-551-EL-AIR
OTHER OPERATING REVENUES ADJUSTMENT

Schedule C-3.15

(1)	Adjusted Accounts 456 Other Operating Revenues (a)	\$	2,064,181
(2)	Test Year Accounts 456 Other Operating Revenues (b)		<u>3,799,513</u>
(3)	Adjustment (1) - (2)	\$	<u>(1,735,332)</u>

- (a) Staff's WPC-3.20
(b) Applicant's Schedule C-2.1

ACCOUNTS 451 AND 456 ADJUSTMENT
WPC-3.20

CEI

Account No.	Account Description	Test Year Revenue (c)	Adjustments	Adjustment Description	Adjusted Revenue
451	Miscellaneous Service Revenues	2,471,404	187,722	Correction of Erroneous Posting of Revenue (a)	2,659,126
456	Other Electric Revenues	10,883,646	(7,136,304)	Adjusting ATSI Lease (b)	3,747,341
	Totals	13,355,049	(6,948,582)		6,406,467

OE

Account No.	Account Description	Test Year Revenue (c)	Adjustments	Adjustment Description	Adjusted Revenue
456	Other Electric Revenues	13,539,159	(10,626,457)	Adjusting ATSI Lease (b)	2,912,702
	Totals	13,539,159	(10,626,457)		2,912,702

TE

Account No.	Account Description	Test Year Revenue (c)	Adjustments	Adjustment Description	Adjusted Revenue
456	Other Electric Revenues	3,799,513	(1,735,332)	Adjusting ATSI Lease (b)	2,064,181
	Totals	3,799,513	(1,735,332)		2,064,181

- (a) Applicant's Schedule C-3 15, Correction of Revenue Erroneously Posted to Expense Account 583
(b) Derived From Supplemental Testimony of Kevin R. Burgess, Exhibit KRB-2
(c) Applicant's Schedule C-2.1

THE CLEVELAND ELECTRIC ILLUMINATING COMPANY
CASE NO. 07-551-EL-AIR
UNCOLLECTABLE EXPENSE ADJUSTMENT

(1)	Adjusted Total Operating Revenue (a)	\$	435,968,968
(2)	Uncollectable Rate (b)		<u>0.5551%</u>
(3)	Adjusted Uncollectable Expense (1) x (2)		2,420,248
(4)	Test Year Uncollectable Expense (c)		<u>10,276,431</u>
(5)	Adjustment (3) - (4)	\$	<u><u>(7,856,183)</u></u>

- (a) Staff's Schedule C-2
(b) Staff's WPC-3.12
(c) Applicant's Schedule C-2.1

**OHIO EDISON COMPANY
CASE NO. 07-551-EL-AIR
UNCOLLECTABLE EXPENSE ADJUSTMENT**

(1)	Adjusted Total Operating Revenue (a)	\$	508,093,367
(2)	Uncollectable Rate (b)		<u>0.7191%</u>
(3)	Adjusted Uncollectable Expense (1) x (2)		3,653,511
(4)	Test Year Uncollectable Expense (c)		<u>15,634,832</u>
(5)	Adjustment (3) - (4)	\$	<u>(11,981,321)</u>

- (a) Staff's Schedule C-2
(b) Staff's WPC-3.12
(c) Applicant's Schedule C-2.1

THE TOLEDO EDISON COMPANY
CASE NO. 07-551-EL-AIR
UNCOLLECTABLE EXPENSE ADJUSTMENT

Schedule C-3.12

(1)	Adjusted Total Operating Revenue (a)	\$	156,930,031
(2)	Uncollectable Rate (b)		<u>0.6355%</u>
(3)	Adjusted Uncollectable Expense (1) x (2)		997,310
(4)	Test Year Uncollectable Expense (c)		<u>6,172,169</u>
(5)	Adjustment (3) - (4)	\$	<u><u>(5,174,859)</u></u>

- (a) Staff's Schedule C-2
- (b) Staff's WPC-3.12
- (c) Applicant's Schedule C-2.1

UNCOLLECTABLE RATIO CALCULATION

WPC-3.12a

CEI

	2004	2005	2006	Test Year Unadjusted
(1) Total Company Revenue (a)	\$1,310,204,219	\$1,374,673,489	\$1,872,090,748	\$1,851,134,797
(2) Total Company Provisions (b)	\$7,564,549	\$8,235,278	\$9,101,095	\$10,276,431
(3) Percentage of Total ((2) / (3))	0.58%	0.60%	0.54%	0.56%
(4) Average of 2004, 2005, 2006	0.57%			
(5) Test Year Total Distribution Revenue (c)	443,595,396			
(6) Percentage of Distribution Revenue to Total Revenue (d)	23.96%			
(7) Test Year Distribution Uncollectable Provision (d)	2,482,585			
(8) Distribution Only Uncollectable Rate ((7)/Test Year Distribution Revenue)	0.5551%			

OE

	2004	2005	2006	Test Year Unadjusted
(1) Total Company Revenue (a)	\$1,763,083,440	\$1,864,128,710	\$2,012,526,230	\$2,174,334,304
(2) Total Company Provisions (b)	\$15,010,531	\$14,323,843	\$20,255,344	\$15,834,832
(3) Percentage of Total ((2) / (3))	0.84%	0.77%	1.01%	0.72%
(4) Average of 2004, 2005, 2006	0.87%			
(5) Test Year Total Distribution Revenue (c)	517,587,517			
(6) Percentage of Distribution Revenue to Total Revenue (d)	23.80%			
(7) Test Year Distribution Uncollectable Provision (d)	3,721,780			
(8) Distribution Only Uncollectable Rate ((7)/Test Year Distribution Revenue)	0.7191%			

TE

	2004	2005	2006	Test Year Unadjusted
(1) Total Company Revenue (a)	\$862,481,312	\$701,276,781	\$747,405,133	\$711,211,688
(2) Total Company Provisions (b)	\$5,208,819	\$4,003,158	\$5,438,830	6,172,169
(3) Percentage of Total ((2) / (3))	0.79%	0.67%	0.73%	0.64%
(4) Average of 2004, 2005, 2006	0.69%			
(5) Test Year Total Distribution Revenue (c)	157,421,796			
(6) Percentage of Distribution Revenue to Total Revenue (d)	16.21%			
(7) Test Year Distribution Uncollectable Provision (d)	1,000,435			
(8) Distribution Only Uncollectable Rate ((7)/Test Year Distribution Revenue)	0.6355%			

- (a) Applicant's Schedule C-2.1
 (b) Applicant's Schedule C-2.13 and Response to Staff's DR #81
 (c) Applicant's Schedule C-2
 (d) Staff's WPC-3.12b

DISTRIBUTION RATIO CALCULATION**CEI**

	2004	2005	2006	Test Year Unadjusted
(1) Total Company Revenue (a)	\$1,310,204,219	\$1,374,673,489	\$1,672,090,748	1,851,134,797
(2) Distribution Only Revenue (a)	\$410,305,586	\$425,128,251	\$410,208,973	443,595,396
(3) Percentage of Total (2) / (3)	31.32%	30.93%	24.53%	23.96%
(4) Average of 2004, 2005, 2006	28.92%			
(5) Test Year Total Company Uncollectable Amount (b)	10,276,431			
(6) Adjusted Amount if Using Test Year Ratio ((5) x 23.96%)	2,462,585			

OE

	2004	2005	2006	Test Year Unadjusted
(1) Total Company Revenue (a)	\$1,783,083,440	\$1,864,128,710	\$2,012,525,230	2,174,334,304
(2) Distribution Only Revenue (a)	\$459,264,977	\$484,538,492	\$477,554,354	517,587,517
(3) Percentage of Total (2) / (3)	25.76%	25.99%	23.73%	23.80%
(4) Average of 2004, 2005, 2006	25.16%			
(5) Test Year Total Company Uncollectable Amount (b)	15,634,832			
(6) Adjusted Amount if Using Test Year Ratio ((5) x 23.80%)	3,721,780			

TE

	2004	2005	2006	Test Year Unadjusted
(1) Total Company Revenue (a)	\$662,481,312	\$701,276,781	\$747,405,133	971,211,888
(2) Distribution Only Revenue (a)	\$173,013,570	\$144,741,511	\$141,895,247	157,421,798
(3) Percentage of Total (2) / (3)	26.12%	20.64%	18.99%	16.21%
(4) Average of 2004, 2005, 2006	21.91%			
(5) Test Year Total Company Uncollectable Amount (b)	6,172,169			
(6) Adjusted Amount if Using Test Year Ratio ((5) x 16.21%)	1,000,435			

(a) Applicant's Schedule C-2.1

(b) Applicant's Schedule C-2.13 and Response to Staff's DR #81

TOTAL REVENUE CALCULATION**CEI**

(1)	Adjusted Base Revenue (a)	421,187,156
(2)	Test Year Miscellaneous Revenue (b)	21,738,916
(3)	Adjustments	
	Forfeited Discounts (c)	(8,522)
	Accounts 451 and 456 (d)	<u>(6,948,582)</u>
(4)	Adjusted Miscellaneous Revenue	<u>14,781,812</u>
(5)	Total Operating Revenues	<u><u>435,968,968</u></u>

OE

(1)	Adjusted Base Revenue (a)	487,733,318
(2)	Test Year Miscellaneous Revenue (b)	30,967,029
(3)	Adjustments	
	Forfeited Discounts (c)	19,477
	Accounts 456 (d)	<u>(10,628,457)</u>
(4)	Adjusted Miscellaneous Revenue	<u>20,360,049</u>
(5)	Total Operating Revenues	<u><u>508,093,367</u></u>

TE

(1)	Adjusted Base Revenue (a)	146,976,810
(2)	Test Year Miscellaneous Revenue (b)	11,666,242
(3)	Adjustments	
	Forfeited Discounts (c)	22,311
	Accounts 456 (d)	<u>(1,735,332)</u>
(4)	Adjusted Miscellaneous Revenue	<u>9,953,221</u>
(5)	Total Operating Revenues	<u><u>156,930,031</u></u>

- (a) Staff's Schedule C-3.1
- (b) Applicant's Schedule C-2.1
- (c) Staff's Schedule C-3.17
- (d) Staff's Schedule C-3.15

Company	Month	2004			2005			2006		
		Provision	Recoveries	Write-Offs	Provision	Recoveries	Write-Offs	Provision	Recoveries	Write-Offs
CEI	January	\$704,826	\$380,932	\$1,265,951	\$248,608	\$452,448	\$858,088	\$648,750	\$463,646	\$1,088,603
	February	\$827,596	\$333,642	\$1,376,451	\$247,387	\$643,725	\$1,030,157	\$670,285	\$404,899	\$1,016,232
	March	\$144,956	\$500,968	\$746,769	\$386,683	\$530,901	\$952,628	\$780,091	\$384,375	\$1,016,055
	April	\$487,486	\$293,665	\$784,760	\$556,556	\$246,986	\$785,171	\$601,796	\$498,441	\$960,488
	May	\$592,015	\$316,141	\$864,227	\$445,688	\$367,304	\$880,918	\$766,579	\$419,769	\$1,097,949
	June	\$457,295	\$254,306	\$677,046	\$827,451	\$346,198	\$1,097,536	\$886,464	\$554,321	\$1,365,170
	July	\$543,411	\$332,200	\$741,033	\$654,643	\$430,121	\$908,072	\$1,158,385	\$930,700	\$1,883,681
	August	\$918,564	\$220,530	\$983,124	\$924,761	\$435,266	\$1,139,379	\$1,080,288	\$202,628	\$971,808
	September	\$1,128,767	\$245,105	\$1,211,858	\$795,388	\$503,833	\$1,160,819	\$879,819	\$471,723	\$1,209,282
	October	\$1,023,146	\$316,967	\$1,300,877	\$1,343,786	\$624,592	\$1,836,107	\$107,338	\$1,462,157	\$1,554,911
	November	(\$94,754)	\$952,580	\$977,055	\$1,281,329	\$553,148	\$1,921,709	\$998,944	\$419,488	\$1,558,367
	December	\$851,241	\$528,950	\$1,493,712	\$522,998	\$696,628	\$1,327,259	\$522,356	\$313,550	\$1,028,971
		\$7,564,549	\$4,675,986	\$12,522,863	\$8,235,276	\$5,831,149	\$13,897,843	\$9,101,095	\$6,525,697	\$14,751,217
OE	January	\$1,698,803	\$574,625	\$2,255,710	\$584,534	\$565,335	\$1,235,573	\$1,231,968	\$241,095	\$963,183
	February	\$572,337	\$446,232	\$1,074,193	\$690,917	\$497,232	\$1,235,216	\$1,113,302	\$205,299	\$875,574
	March	\$475,736	\$457,366	\$974,974	\$674,736	\$945,951	\$1,657,835	\$1,141,164	\$186,138	\$776,401
	April	\$837,324	\$399,682	\$1,293,564	\$827,297	\$445,038	\$1,204,840	\$1,602,787	\$251,608	\$1,127,854
	May	\$1,081,998	\$524,592	\$1,740,460	\$682,659	\$517,593	\$1,262,556	\$777,354	\$1,737,846	\$3,076,217
	June	\$1,079,834	\$707,837	\$1,914,047	\$1,164,261	\$832,956	\$1,929,543	\$1,383,294	\$264,624	\$1,085,135
	July	\$1,984,257	\$424,455	\$2,396,134	\$1,086,467	\$669,049	\$1,589,450	\$1,727,068	\$1,798,352	\$3,575,713
	August	\$1,275,613	\$584,261	\$1,753,555	\$1,578,471	\$433,243	\$1,593,110	\$1,701,111	\$1,718,658	\$3,379,876
	September	\$2,211,234	\$280,861	\$2,283,275	\$1,856,967	\$651,165	\$2,163,811	\$6,984,899	\$964,404	\$2,294,212
	October	\$1,992,721	\$650,273	\$2,482,575	\$2,119,278	\$731,632	\$2,665,161	(\$36,522)	\$1,382,069	\$2,085,475
	November	\$17,776	\$2,454,988	\$2,524,609	\$2,349,887	\$597,224	\$2,884,045	\$1,699,028	\$932,133	\$2,412,444
	December	\$1,782,898	\$1,334,389	\$3,154,141	\$708,369	\$783,497	\$1,454,637	\$229,891	\$843,853	\$1,864,814
		\$15,010,531	\$8,839,561	\$23,847,237	\$14,323,843	\$7,670,015	\$20,875,777	\$20,255,344	\$10,556,079	\$23,516,899
TE	January	\$446,360	\$254,868	\$697,078	\$327,032	\$137,374	\$480,688	\$258,226	\$206,129	\$486,428
	February	\$371,741	\$144,638	\$530,113	\$216,374	\$97,029	\$327,387	\$383,349	\$185,694	\$579,942
	March	\$129,423	\$165,116	\$290,942	\$237,083	\$340,733	\$586,412	\$552,242	\$287,413	\$786,770
	April	\$252,049	\$111,882	\$344,965	\$243,661	\$250,258	\$471,638	\$262,881	\$282,951	\$497,003
	May	\$308,947	\$534,088	\$842,147	\$179,490	\$189,601	\$376,779	\$239,247	\$288,346	\$524,157
	June	\$659,980	\$158,424	\$776,692	\$317,908	\$193,615	\$510,533	\$466,807	\$211,450	\$629,366
	July	\$260,907	\$176,762	\$369,250	\$455,028	\$343,910	\$713,773	\$653,508	\$497,738	\$1,051,145
	August	\$435,393	\$214,632	\$561,128	\$334,374	\$225,639	\$459,539	\$722,410	\$173,894	\$754,231
	September	\$831,071	\$115,149	\$865,646	\$517,271	\$195,244	\$635,573	\$518,072	\$253,782	\$689,782
	October	\$644,665	\$241,980	\$829,531	\$249,146	\$547,007	\$777,533	\$178,958	\$671,147	\$836,771
	November	\$126,062	\$387,204	\$525,761	\$669,227	\$235,822	\$926,732	\$708,933	\$257,485	\$982,669
	December	\$742,021	\$514,345	\$1,272,064	\$256,584	\$278,190	\$597,888	\$494,197	\$225,094	\$784,118
		\$5,208,619	\$3,019,088	\$7,905,317	\$4,003,158	\$3,034,422	\$6,864,475	\$5,438,830	\$3,541,123	\$8,602,382

Company	Month	2004 Calendar Revenues				2005 Calendar Revenues				2006 Calendar Revenues			
		Generation	Transmission	Distribution	Total	Generation	Transmission	Distribution	Total	Generation	Transmission	Distribution	Total
CEI	January	\$22,824,606	\$3,968,183	\$35,587,723	\$11,637,606	\$22,189,483	\$4,340,576	\$35,967,814	\$11,652,123	\$24,303,278	\$6,211,762	\$37,624,139	\$37,624,139
	February	\$20,161,271	\$3,599,342	\$31,621,023	\$9,846,397	\$24,388,690	\$3,847,293	\$28,939,189	\$10,909,621	\$20,563,254	\$6,201,973	\$29,965,229	\$30,963,246
	March	\$22,282,754	\$3,708,700	\$30,141,332	\$10,377,551	\$23,487,061	\$3,818,103	\$28,939,189	\$10,909,621	\$20,563,254	\$6,201,973	\$29,965,229	\$30,963,246
	April	\$17,806,842	\$3,837,126	\$24,203,719	\$8,968,201	\$21,572,031	\$3,463,243	\$24,793,920	\$9,491,144	\$18,140,940	\$7,322,698	\$31,000,311	\$31,000,311
	May	\$24,174,116	\$4,744,239	\$33,086,116	\$11,278,019	\$24,814,551	\$3,653,303	\$28,793,920	\$10,490,688	\$20,278,395	\$6,933,706	\$32,128,967	\$32,128,967
	June	\$26,001,773	\$4,820,868	\$34,371,872	\$12,604,772	\$28,356,584	\$4,698,153	\$34,641,730	\$12,744,239	\$27,532,322	\$9,948,904	\$34,481,226	\$34,481,226
	July	\$19,230,438	\$4,383,772	\$28,312,422	\$9,846,803	\$25,007,042	\$5,104,820	\$34,641,730	\$12,744,239	\$27,532,322	\$9,948,904	\$34,481,226	\$34,481,226
	August	\$18,514,097	\$4,278,828	\$27,202,028	\$9,846,803	\$25,007,042	\$5,104,820	\$34,641,730	\$12,744,239	\$27,532,322	\$9,948,904	\$34,481,226	\$34,481,226
	September	\$20,484,729	\$3,407,147	\$25,260,346	\$9,846,803	\$25,007,042	\$5,104,820	\$34,641,730	\$12,744,239	\$27,532,322	\$9,948,904	\$34,481,226	\$34,481,226
	October	\$20,484,729	\$3,407,147	\$25,260,346	\$9,846,803	\$25,007,042	\$5,104,820	\$34,641,730	\$12,744,239	\$27,532,322	\$9,948,904	\$34,481,226	\$34,481,226
	November	\$20,484,729	\$3,407,147	\$25,260,346	\$9,846,803	\$25,007,042	\$5,104,820	\$34,641,730	\$12,744,239	\$27,532,322	\$9,948,904	\$34,481,226	\$34,481,226
	December	\$20,484,729	\$3,407,147	\$25,260,346	\$9,846,803	\$25,007,042	\$5,104,820	\$34,641,730	\$12,744,239	\$27,532,322	\$9,948,904	\$34,481,226	\$34,481,226
CE	January	\$46,702,810	\$6,262,902	\$41,623,862	\$15,694,109	\$48,573,031	\$8,774,835	\$41,558,269	\$15,801,271	\$70,970,686	\$13,278,224	\$39,707,000	\$154,207,129
	February	\$39,935,366	\$5,175,908	\$34,395,373	\$12,514,120	\$43,278,018	\$6,003,319	\$36,184,462	\$12,514,120	\$79,179,435	\$9,800,596	\$37,262,938	\$152,216,538
	March	\$46,189,216	\$6,085,728	\$39,257,026	\$15,694,109	\$48,573,031	\$8,774,835	\$41,558,269	\$15,801,271	\$70,970,686	\$13,278,224	\$39,707,000	\$154,207,129
	April	\$42,386,675	\$5,333,104	\$35,991,641	\$12,514,120	\$43,278,018	\$6,003,319	\$36,184,462	\$12,514,120	\$79,179,435	\$9,800,596	\$37,262,938	\$152,216,538
	May	\$39,177,548	\$5,346,443	\$33,735,511	\$12,514,120	\$43,278,018	\$6,003,319	\$36,184,462	\$12,514,120	\$79,179,435	\$9,800,596	\$37,262,938	\$152,216,538
	June	\$46,828,047	\$6,722,776	\$41,202,157	\$15,694,109	\$48,573,031	\$8,774,835	\$41,558,269	\$15,801,271	\$70,970,686	\$13,278,224	\$39,707,000	\$154,207,129
	July	\$46,828,047	\$6,722,776	\$41,202,157	\$15,694,109	\$48,573,031	\$8,774,835	\$41,558,269	\$15,801,271	\$70,970,686	\$13,278,224	\$39,707,000	\$154,207,129
	August	\$41,481,165	\$6,084,185	\$35,475,073	\$12,514,120	\$43,278,018	\$6,003,319	\$36,184,462	\$12,514,120	\$79,179,435	\$9,800,596	\$37,262,938	\$152,216,538
	September	\$41,481,165	\$6,084,185	\$35,475,073	\$12,514,120	\$43,278,018	\$6,003,319	\$36,184,462	\$12,514,120	\$79,179,435	\$9,800,596	\$37,262,938	\$152,216,538
	October	\$40,938,742	\$5,821,129	\$35,177,613	\$12,514,120	\$43,278,018	\$6,003,319	\$36,184,462	\$12,514,120	\$79,179,435	\$9,800,596	\$37,262,938	\$152,216,538
	November	\$40,938,742	\$5,821,129	\$35,177,613	\$12,514,120	\$43,278,018	\$6,003,319	\$36,184,462	\$12,514,120	\$79,179,435	\$9,800,596	\$37,262,938	\$152,216,538
	December	\$40,938,742	\$5,821,129	\$35,177,613	\$12,514,120	\$43,278,018	\$6,003,319	\$36,184,462	\$12,514,120	\$79,179,435	\$9,800,596	\$37,262,938	\$152,216,538
TE	January	\$13,478,100	\$2,809,368	\$16,975,160	\$5,660,281	\$18,048,276	\$3,667,040	\$15,489,026	\$5,660,281	\$27,348,582	\$5,847,042	\$11,276,074	\$11,276,074
	February	\$13,798,379	\$2,809,368	\$16,975,160	\$5,660,281	\$18,048,276	\$3,667,040	\$15,489,026	\$5,660,281	\$27,348,582	\$5,847,042	\$11,276,074	\$11,276,074
	March	\$13,478,100	\$2,809,368	\$16,975,160	\$5,660,281	\$18,048,276	\$3,667,040	\$15,489,026	\$5,660,281	\$27,348,582	\$5,847,042	\$11,276,074	\$11,276,074
	April	\$13,478,100	\$2,809,368	\$16,975,160	\$5,660,281	\$18,048,276	\$3,667,040	\$15,489,026	\$5,660,281	\$27,348,582	\$5,847,042	\$11,276,074	\$11,276,074
	May	\$13,478,100	\$2,809,368	\$16,975,160	\$5,660,281	\$18,048,276	\$3,667,040	\$15,489,026	\$5,660,281	\$27,348,582	\$5,847,042	\$11,276,074	\$11,276,074
	June	\$13,478,100	\$2,809,368	\$16,975,160	\$5,660,281	\$18,048,276	\$3,667,040	\$15,489,026	\$5,660,281	\$27,348,582	\$5,847,042	\$11,276,074	\$11,276,074
	July	\$13,478,100	\$2,809,368	\$16,975,160	\$5,660,281	\$18,048,276	\$3,667,040	\$15,489,026	\$5,660,281	\$27,348,582	\$5,847,042	\$11,276,074	\$11,276,074
	August	\$13,478,100	\$2,809,368	\$16,975,160	\$5,660,281	\$18,048,276	\$3,667,040	\$15,489,026	\$5,660,281	\$27,348,582	\$5,847,042	\$11,276,074	\$11,276,074
	September	\$13,478,100	\$2,809,368	\$16,975,160	\$5,660,281	\$18,048,276	\$3,667,040	\$15,489,026	\$5,660,281	\$27,348,582	\$5,847,042	\$11,276,074	\$11,276,074
	October	\$13,478,100	\$2,809,368	\$16,975,160	\$5,660,281	\$18,048,276	\$3,667,040	\$15,489,026	\$5,660,281	\$27,348,582	\$5,847,042	\$11,276,074	\$11,276,074
	November	\$13,478,100	\$2,809,368	\$16,975,160	\$5,660,281	\$18,048,276	\$3,667,040	\$15,489,026	\$5,660,281	\$27,348,582	\$5,847,042	\$11,276,074	\$11,276,074
	December	\$13,478,100	\$2,809,368	\$16,975,160	\$5,660,281	\$18,048,276	\$3,667,040	\$15,489,026	\$5,660,281	\$27,348,582	\$5,847,042	\$11,276,074	\$11,276,074

PROOF OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Corrected Attachments to
Prefiled Testimony of Syeda Choudhury, submitted on behalf of the Staff of the Public
Utilities Commission of Ohio, was served by regular U.S. mail, postage prepaid, hand-
delivered, and/or delivered via electronic mail, upon the following parties of record, this
5th day of February, 2008.


Thomas W. McNamee
Assistant Attorney General

Parties of Record:

Kathy Kolich
James Burk
Stephen Feld
Arthur Korkosz
Ebony Miller
Mark Hayden
FirstEnergy Corp.
76 South Main Street
Akron, OH 44308
kjkolich@firstenergycorp.com
burkj@firstenergycorp.com
felds@firstenergycorp.com
korkosza@firstenergycorp.com
emiller@firstenergycorp.com
haydenm@firstenergycorp.com

Mark A Whitt
Jones Day
P.O. Box 165017
325 John H. McConnell Blvd.
Suite 600
Columbus, OH 43216-5017
mawhitt@jonesday.com

Jeffrey Small
Richard Reese
Assistant Consumers' Counsel
Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800
Columbus, OH 43215-3485
small@occ.state.oh.us
reese@occ.state.oh.us

M. Howard Petricoff
Stephen M. Howard
Vorys, Sater, Seymour & Pease
52 East Gay Street
Columbus, Oh 43215
mhpetricoff@vorys.com
smhoward@vorys.com

Joseph Meissner
Director of Urban Development
1223 West Sixth Street
Cleveland, Oh 44113
jpmeyssn@lawsclev.org

Lisa McAlister
Samuel C. Randazzo
Dan Neilsen
Joe Clark
Thomas Froehle
McNees, Wallace & Nurik
21 East State Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Oh 43215-4228
lmcalister@mwncmh.com
sam@mwncmh.com
dneilsen@mwncmh.com
jclark@mwncmh.com
tfroehle@mwncmh.com

Sally Bloomfield
Thomas O'Brien
Bricker & Eckler
100 South Third Street
Columbus, OH 43215-4291
sbloomfield@bricker.com
tobrien@bricker.com

Garrett A. Stone
Michael K. Lavanga
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street N.W.
8th Floor, West Tower
Washington, D.C. 20007
gas@bbrslaw.com
mkl@bbrslaw.com

Leslie A Kovacik
Kerry Bruce
City of Toledo
420 Madison Avenue
Suite 100
Toledo, Oh 43614-1219
leslie.kovacik@toledo.oh.gov
kerry.bruce@toledo.oh.gov

Bobby Singh
Integrays Energy Services, Inc.
300 West Wilson Bridge Road
Suite 350

David Boehm
Michael Kurtz
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry
36 East Seventh Street
Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OH 45202-4454
dboehm@bkllawfirm.com
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com

Mark S. Yurick
John Bentine
Chester Willcox & Saxbe
65 East State Street
Suite 1000
Columbus, OH 43215-4213
myurick@cwsllaw.com
jbentine@cwsllaw.com

Lance Keiffer
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
711 Adams Street, 2nd Floor
Toledo, OH 43624-1680
lkeiffer@co.lucas.oh.us

Glenn Krassen
Bricker & Eckler
1375 East Ninth Street
Suite 1500
Cleveland, OH 44114-1718
gkrassen@bricker.com

Cynthia A. Fonner
David I. Fein
Constellation Energy Group, Inc.
550 West Washington Street
Suite 300
Chicago, IL 60661
cynthia.a.fonner@constellation.com
david.fein@constellation.com

Worthington, OH 43085
bsingh@integrysenergy.com
David Rinebolt
Colleen L. Mooney
231 West Lima Street
P.O. Box 1793
Findlay, OH 45939-1793
drinebolt@aol.com
cmooney2@columbus.rr.com

Paul S. Goldberg
City of Oregon Law Director
6800 West Central Avenue
Toledo, OH 43617-1135
pgoldberg@ci.oregon.oh.us

Peter D. Gwyn
City of Perrysburg Law Director
110 West Second Street
Perrysburg, OH 43551
pgwyn@ci.perrysburg.oh.us

James E. Moan
City of Sylvania Law Director
4930 Holland-Sylvania Road
Sylvania, OH 43560
jimmoan@hotmail.com

Paul Skaff
Assistant Village Solicitor
Leatherman, Witzler, Dombrey & Hart
353 Elm Street
Perrysburg, OH 43551
paulskaff@justice.com

Thomas Froehle
McNees, Wallace & Nurik
21 East State Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Oh 43215-4228
tfroehle@mwncmh.com

Robert Triozzi
Director of Law
City of Cleveland
601 Lakeside Avenue
Room 196
Cleveland, OH 44114
rtiozzi@city.cleveland.oh.us

Terry S. Harvill
Constellation NewEnergy, Inc.
111 Market Place
Baltimore, MD 21202
terry.harvill@constellation.com

Sheilah H. McAdams
City of Maumee Law Director
Marsh & McAdams
204 West Wayne Street
Maumee, OH 43537
sheilahmca@aol.com

Thomas R. Hays, Solicitor
3315 Centennial Road
Suite A-2
Sylvania, OH 43560
hayslaw@buckeye-express.com

Brian J. Ballenger
City of Northwood Law Director
3401 Woodville Road
Suite C
Toledo, OH 43619
ballengerlawbjb@sbcglobal.net